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Producer : Shenzhen James Audio Technology =
Co., Ltd. D) BSCl

ol

DBID : 347643 and Audit Id : 74548 Audit Date : 28/02/2017

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit Business Social Compliance Initiative

Rating Definitions

Rating A combination of ratings per performance area where: Consequence
o Minimum 7 performance area rated A
o NoPerformance arearated C, DorE
These are three examples:
A The auditee has the level of maturity
A A AT AR |0 maintain s improvement process
OUTSTANDING without needing follow-up audit.
55 575 0 o 9 3 7 N R A
o Maximum 3 performance area rated C
o Mo performance area rated DorE
These are three examples:
B The auditee has the level of maturity
_ B I B | B | B I B | B | B | to maintain its improvement process
GOOD without needing follow-up audit.
5750 55 5 5 5 A T O A S
[T efe[sfefe[e]alef[e]eclelel]
o Maximum 2 performance areas rated D
o Mo performance area rated E
These are three examples: The auditee needs follow up on its
c progress. The auditee develops a
AN c [ c [ c [ c] | remedationplanwithinodays
ACCEPTAELE following the completion of the
AN o [ o [ s [e [c[cfc]o] audit
Lelelclclelclelelcfelc]olfo]
o Maximum 6 performance area rated E
b These are three examples: The auditee needs follow up on its
D D D progress. The auditee develops a
i diation plan within 60 days
INSUFFICIENT . .
_ = I z | = | z I = | = | 5 I = | 5 - following the completion of the
audit.

Immediate actions are required. The

ero Tolerance Protocol is to be
followed.

Zero Tolerance A Zero Tolerance issue was identi e Annex 5) BS
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Producer : Shenzhen James Audio Technology
Co., Ltd.

DBID : 347643 and Audit Id : 74548 Audit Date : 28/02/2017
Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Main Auditee Information @

Business Social Compliance Initiative

Name of producer : Shenzhen James Audio Technology Co., Ltd.

DBID number : 347643

Audit ID : 74548

Address : No. 401, 4F, Building A, Rongli Industrial Park, Miaoxi Industrial Zone, Xinghua Community, GuanLan Street,
BaoAn District Shenzhen

Province : Guangdong Country : China

Management Representative : Mr. Jinbao Zhang/Administrative Manager

Contact person: Jinbao Zhang Sector : Non-Food

Industry Type : Mechanical and electrical engineering Product group : Other engineering (please specify)

Product Type : Car FM Transmitters, car MP3 player,car
charger and bluetooth car kit, etc
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Producer : Shenzhen James Audio Technology ﬁm

o has
DBID : 347643 and Audit Id : 74548 Audit Date : 28/02/2017
Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Audit Details @

Business Social Compliance Initiative

Audit Range : [] Full Audit X Follow-up Audit

Audit Scope : [ Main Auditee ] Main Auditee & Farms

Audit Environment : [ Industrial ] Agricultural

Audit Announcement : [ Fully-Announced [] Fully-Unannounced ] Semi-Announced
Random Unannounced Check (RUC) : No

Audit extent (if applicable) : none

Audit interferences or contingencies (if applicable) : none

Overall rating : Cc

Need of follow-up : Yes ‘ If YES, by : ‘ 28/02/2018

Rating per Performance Area (PA)

PA1 PA 2 PA 3 PA 4 PA 5 PA 6 PAT7 PA 8 PA 9 PA 10 PA 11 PA 12 PA 13

o AN AN Em s o AN AN AN AN eawm s Ee

Executive summary of audit report

Shenzhen James Audio Technology Co., Ltd. (Local Name: iRIITi#EE#i &M A H R 5, Enterprise Registration number: 440306105664526) is located at
No. 401, 4F, Building A, Rongli Industrial Park, Miaoxi Industrial Zone, Xinghua Community, GuanLan Street, BaoAn District, Shenzhen City, Guangdong
Province, China. The factory was established in 2011 and started its production action at present address since that time. They specialize in production of Car
FM Transmitters, car MP3 player, car charger and bluetooth car kit, etc. Main production activities include assembly, inspection and packing. The PCBA
process is sub-contracted. As per the management information, their main clients are SCOSHE, Just Wireless and Technaxx, etc.

The factory currently occupies the most part of the 4th floor of one 5-storey building as office, production site and warehouse. No dormitory or catering service
is provided to employees. On the audit day, there were total 98 employees in the factory of which 86 employees were production workers. As per management
interview, peak season in the factory was not obvious last year.

Based on documents review and management interview, it was noted that all employees in the factory are paid by hourly rate. Wages are paid monthly in cash
on around 7th of each month for the preceding month. The factory uses finger-print attendance system to keep record of all employees’ working hours. The
regular working hours for employees are from 8:30 to 18:00 with lunch break from 12:00 to 13:30. Overtime working would be arranged for 2 hours a day from
19:00 to 21:00 on normal working day if needed and for 8 hours on Saturday if needed.

During the current audit, payroll records from last assessment i.e. March 2016 to January 2017 and attendance records from March 01, 2016 to the
assessment day were provided for review. The auditor randomly selected 10 samples from January 2017 (current month) and 5 samples from each of July
2016 (random month) and April 2016 (random month) for verification.

Remark:
1. The local legal minimum wage standard has been raised from RMB 1808 per month or equivalent to RMB 10.39 per hour to RMB 2030 per month or
equivalent to RMB 11.67 per hour since March 01, 2015.

2. Actually, the factory had rented the whole 4th floor of the 5-storey building from the building's owner, but since April 2015, the audited factory rented out a
room (No. 402, 500 square meters) to another company named Shenzhen City Shijie HengAn Electronic Co., Ltd. as office, this company is a trading company
and belonged to the same boss as well as the audited factory. The lease contract and business license for this company were provided for review at this audit.

3. Longhua New District was founded in 2011, the factory located area was belonged to Longhua New District since that time, so the address in the factory
business license had been revised as "No. 401, 4F, Building A, Rongli Industrial Park, Miaoxi Industrial Zone, Xinghua Community, GuanLan Street, Longhua
New District, Shenzhen City, Guangdong Province, China", but the address in BSCI platform still remained as "No. 401, 4F, Building A, Rongli Industrial Park,
Miaoxi Industrial Zone, Xinghua Community, GuanLan Street, BaoAn District, Shenzhen City, Guangdong Province, China", which was named with old district
name "BaoAn District".
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Producer : Shenzhen James Audio Technology

Co., Ltd.
DBID : 347643 and Audit Id : 74548
Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Ratings Summary @

Auditee's background information

-ﬁﬁ BS | An initiative o1 the Foreign
-:-'uw’ ( : rade Assnciation [FTA)

Business Social Compliance Initiative

Audit Date : 28/02/2017

Auditee's name : Shenzhen James Audio Technology Co., Legal status : Limited Company
Ltd.
Local Name : FUIhEESHEATRAR Year in which the auditee was founded : 2011
Address : No. 401, 4F, Building A, Rongli Industrial Contact person (please select) : Jinbao Zhang
Park, Miaoxi Industrial Zone, Xinghua
Community, GuanLan Street, BaoAn
District
Province : Guangdong Contact's Email : 360822645@qq.com
City : Shenzhen Auditee’s official language(s) for written Chinese Mandarin
communications :
Region : North East Asia Other relevant languages for the None
auditee :
Country : China Website of auditee (if applicable) : N/A
GPS coordinates : 114.065237,22.713651 Total turnover (in Euros) : 1200000.00
Sector : Non-Food Of which exports % : 60.00
Industry : Mechanical and electrical engineering Of which domestic market % : 40.00
If other, please specify : N/A Production volume : 100,000 pieces per month
Product Group : Other engineering (please specify) Production cost calculation : Yes
If other, please specify : Car FM Transmitters, car MP3 player,car Lost time injury calculation cost : No
charger and bluetooth car kit, etc
Product Type : Car FM Transmitters, car MP3 player,car
charger and bluetooth car kit, etc
Auditee’'s employment structure at the time of the audit
Total number of workers : 98 Total number of workers in the production unit to be monitored (if applicable) : 0
MALE WORKERS FEMALE WORKERS
Permanent workers 51 47
Temporary workers 0 0
In management positions 7 5
Apprentices 0 0
On probation 0 0
With disabilities 0 0
Migrants (national citizens) 51 46
Migrants (foreign citizens) 0 0
Workers on the permanent payroll 51 47
Production based workers 51 47
With shifts at night 0 0
Unionised 0 0
Pregnant - 0
On maternity leave - 0
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Producer : Shenzhen James Audio Technology ﬂm

DBID : 347643 and Audit Id : 74548 Audit Date : 28/02/2017 B N g ial C li Initiati
1 n
Audit Type : Follow-up Audit Usiness socla ompllance nitiative

Finding Report @

Performance Area 1 : Social Management System and Cascade Effect

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 74548] Audit Date: 28/02/2017 PA Score: D Deadline date:28/05/2017|

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

The overall observation showed that the factory partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had set up Management
Manual and a series of procedures and policies that states their mission, vision and objectives to match the BSCI Code of Conduct and their
dedication to comply with social responsibilities. The established procedures and records had included the overall social responsibility policies which
consist of anti-discrimination, freedom of association, no child labor, protection for young workers, wages and benefits, working hours, occupational
health and safety, environment protection, anti-corruption and etc.; appointment documents for BSCI affair and various of training records such as
legal requirements training, health and safety training and etc. The factory had nominated one senior management, Mr. Jinbao Zhang/Administrative
Manager, who had some understanding of BSCI standards, for the establishment, implementation and maintenance of the BSCI system. However,
gaps had been identified in implementation: some non-compliance was detected on Performance area Workers Involvement and Protection, Fair
Remuneration, Decent Working Hour, Occupational Health and Safety and Protection of Environment. (For details, please refer to Performance Area
2,5, 6, 7 and 12 respectively.). In addition, deviations was found in the planning of workforce capacity. Please refer to principle 1.4.

BANRLR, T BRdS BT IZR R E R, T/ @3 7 RAEMES, BRAB A AFSBSCHT MENNAS IHERENEEFRII—RIITE
PRI, B MR AR @ 4E B AR R THEBR LN RIS, B4, FEMEI. RRFE IR THRAEF], TR E, PU@RRE . 5
Ry REWE, LURBSCIEEE® 1, URSHIBINLKEIENEI, BER2EIF, T EET —RNWBSCIZERAR T BN A EEA R (K
FEENTHAE) K7 TIBSCIRSRIERIL, BATHAES AT, EXFrHATHRPMHAFEN G : T ETASEMRY, LFHEN, (K@ TR E, H
ﬂéﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ*ﬂ%ﬁﬁ?ﬁﬁﬂﬁ‘ﬁﬁ%’éi& GEAD A ISR RIESE2, 5, 6, TFI128853, ) 5%, R T EMMINAEALKIANFHED, HSLE
1.4,

1.1-  New finding (1st Follow-up Audit on February 28, 2017):
The social management system was not implemented effectively, and some non-compliance was detected on Performance area Workers
Involvement and Protection, Fair Remuneration, Decent Working Hour, Occupational Health and safety and Protection of Environment. (For details,
please refer to Performance Area 2, 5, 6, 7 and 12 respectively.)

FARFAUI(201742A28 B E— R # 1%) -
EAOERRAL ETASEMRY, AFHE, AEATEN A, P RERZEMARRT AARDERHER, EHD N LSHITHEREE2, 5, 6,
7128853, )

1.4 -  Previous Finding (CAP on March 17-18, 2016):
It was noted that the auditee didn't organised workforce capacity property.
Not corrected (1st Follow-up Audit on February 28, 2017):
The factory made production plans for each orders, but the workforce capacity was not properly planned to match delivery order contracts'
expectations because monthly overtime working hours exceeded the local limit, please refer to principle 6.2 for details.

BIRTFHE T (201643 A 17-18 H# ) :

I RANEREHITREM.

RWE (2017528 28AF— KRB #H %) :

I BXEMTRFEIRE R, [ERAERMBX - REEAT G LUK R IT LR T, 3BT AR A MYER A T HaER, HiFiHSE5E/%K6.2,

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil

Full Audit [Audit Id - 44911] Audit Date: 17/03/2016 PA Score: C Deadline date:20/06/2016
Good practices

IAreas of improvement

Based on satisfactory evidence, the main auditee partially respect this principle Social Management System, because: 1, It was noted that the auditee
didn't organised workforce capacity property. T/ & H %I &/ REik 1T & B K

Remarks from Auditee
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Producer : Shenzhen James Audio Technology
Co., Ltd. = ' BSC| s

DBID : 347643 and Audit Id : 74548 Audit Date : 28/02/2017

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit Business Social Compliance Initiative

Performance Area 2 : Workers Involvement and Protection

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 74548] Audit Date: 28/02/2017 PA Score: A Deadline date:28/05/2017|

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

The overall observation showed that the factory partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. There were 3 worker’ representative in the
factory and relevant election procedures and records were provided for review. BSCI Code of Conduct was displayed on the notice board in the
production area. All interviewed workers had a good understanding of their rights and responsibilities. Provided documents indicated that the factory
provided regular training to workers on their rights and responsibilities and to management staffs as well as workers’ representatives on factory rules,
human resources, OHS and the grievance mechanism. The factory periodically conducted internal communication meetings with workers and
workers’ representatives regarding workplace-related issues, and also had set up grievance mechanism which allowed workers to use the
mechanism via suggestion box, workers’ representatives or senior management directly. Satisfactory evidences had shown that workers knew the
channels of reflecting their grievances. However, gaps had been identified in implementation: the understanding for BSCI COC need to improved.
Please refer to principle 2.4 for details.

BAUWELR, T 8500 R %I HE R MER, T k% 748 A TRK, FIRE T HXAIEZEEF LT, BSCIAT AN TKILTE 4 7 RIS A 2 S5 4=
Mo Bt 0L TR, RILERAM TR i TIRER B S RRRIF] 55, FRR RIS VR B R T B EH5 A TIREX F H BRI L5805, EHS EE
ARRGTRFRBEXFEMTLT M, ADTER, BUVERREMBZFNGIZFHE). T EPRHFERERRMATUR A TRRATESFTEXN
rl B BEAT R ERIE ; R, BT A TERVFILE], R R TELENE. A TRARIBERREEE AR RRAERER I FEHUERREA 7 THER T
HIRIE, AT, TE LB AT R R AT I A BSCHT M AN MR T ERE, HIEES WEHR24,

2.4 -  Previous Finding (CAP on March 17-18, 2016):
It was noted that the factory didn’t have relevant training related to BSCI COC for staff and management person, the staff didn’t know BSCI
requirements clearly.
Not corrected (1st Follow-up Audit on February 28, 2017):
It was noted that the factory gave training on BSCI COC to all employees on February 24, 2017, but the interviewed employees still didn’t know BSCI
requirements clearly.

BIRAFFFE (201643 A 17-18 A :

I RANHEX A INEERARHITBSCI COCHIEI, i TXWBSCIMERTZRT #.

RWE (201752 28R E— KRR H ) :

I F201792A24BH XA R TiTBSCIA BRI, 1BV H 7 TXBSCIHMERMATZRT R,

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil

Full Audit [Audit Id - 44911] Audit Date: 17/03/2016 PA Score: B Deadline date:20/06/2016
Good practices

IAreas of improvement

Based on satisfactory evidence, the main auditee partially respect this principle Workers Involvement and Protection, because: 1, It was noted that the
factory didn’t have relevant training related to BSCI COC for staff and management person, the staff didn’t know BSCI requirements clearly. T ;&2 H X/
X RIMEEA GTBSCI COCHIE I, 7 TXBSCIMERTZR T iz,

Remarks from Auditee

Performance Area 3 : The rights of Freedom of Association and Collective Bargaining

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 74548] Audit Date: 28/02/2017 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
Not rated
RAT#%

Remarks from Auditee:
N/A

Full Audit [Audit Id - 44911] Audit Date: 17/03/2016 PA Score: A Deadline date:
Good practices

IAreas of improvement

Remarks from Auditee
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Producer : Shenzhen James Audio Technology —
Co., Ltd. ﬁ BSCI s

DBID : 347643 and Audit Id : 74548 Audit Date : 28/02/2017 Busi Social C I Initiati
Audit Type : Follow-up Audit usiness Social Compliance Initiative

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 74548] Audit Date: 28/02/2017 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:

None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

Not rated
ik

Remarks from Auditee:
N/A

Full Audit [Audit Id - 44911] Audit Date: 17/03/2016 PA Score: A Deadline date:

Good practices
Areas of improvement
Remarks from Auditee
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Producer : Shenzhen James Audio Technology
Co., Ltd. =E ’ BSC'

DBID : 347643 and Audit Id : 74548 Audit Date : 28/02/2017

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit Business Social Compliance Initiative

Performance Area 5 : Fair Remuneration

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 74548] Audit Date: 28/02/2017 PA Score: B Deadline date:28/05/2017|

GOOD PRACTICES:
The factory filled out the relevant information in the Fair Remuneration Quick SCAN in the SAQ before this audit.
I EARGFHAMEE BITREM A FIREELES R B EMEXER.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

The overall observation showed that the factory partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had made its own regulations
and rules on wages and benefits based on the legal requirements and BSCI Code of Conduct. As per sampled payroll and attendance records, it was
found that the lowest basic wage among samples was RMB 11.67 per hour, which was the same as the local minimum standard RMB 2030 per
month or equivalent to RMB 11.67 per hour, and the factory paid 150% and 200% of regular wage rate for overtime hours on weekdays and rest days
to workers, which were in compliance with legal requirements. The factory paid wages in cash on time around 7th of each month for the preceding
month and pay slips were also provided to workers each month. No monetary fines or other illegal deductions were detected in payroll records.
Meanwhile, the factory provided required benefits such as paid annual leave to all eligible workers. However, the gaps have been identified in
implementation: some employees' wages could not meet the local basic living wage; and the participating rate and coverage for social insurance did
not meet the local requirement. Please refer to principle 5.4 & 5.5 for details.

BHEWRKRE, T B2 BITAHZRBER, T EFEEMEMMNLLRBSCHT HSFIUHIE T T R AEFIHIE . RIBATHLL I TH I ZINEEICREK
R, TEHPEN A R RAR RN THCARMB 11.67 3¢, X% F L f9RAE T 7K FRMB 2030/ A, #8ZFRMB 11.67//Mi, T 7 T4E B NPEFAE R Mt
XATIEE T H#150%F1200%E At %, T8 AM7TSEG LIS A TEN KR T 7 BRI 5 ERE, £ T 7ERGPEF KNI RS EithIEENR.
R, T AMBAREEHN R TR T HEHER AW, ELEIERPEERE B AT THET S MREEFRELR HRSMERFE Stk
MER, FEHIES WEFR5.485.5,

5.4- New finding (1st Follow-up Audit on February 28, 2017):
Some employees' wages could not meet the local basic living wage. 9 out of 10 selected employees' wages in January 2017 and all the 5 selected
employees' wages in July 2016 and April 2016 were paid lower than the local living wage, the living wage standard in Shenzhen City was RMB
3129.4 per month.

FIARFFE (201742828 A — KR #H#%) :
BRI ITRET U REEFRET T, MAMATE108 R THHIRE2017F1 AN T R R A M54 R TE201647 A 1201644 AT ¥t
HETUMBERETERIE, BUIMHERETREL R hENA3129.45T,

5.5-  Previous Finding (CAP on March 17-18, 2016):
It was noted that only 67 workers had participated in retirement, 86 workers had participated in medical, 86 workers had participated in
unemployment insurance, 86 workers had participated in work-related injury, 86 workers had participated in child-bearing insurance. The factory
didn’t get written waiver obtained from the local social insurance bureau.

Not corrected (1st Follow-up Audit on February 28, 2017):

As per the social insurance payment receipts of February 2017, there were total 98 employees at that time, but only 76 employees had participated in
unemployment, injury, illness and child-bearing insurances, only 66 employees had participated in retirement insurance, and no employee had
participated in commercial accident insurance. The factory didn’t get written waiver from the local social insurance bureau for this issue. This violated
the PRC Labor Law article 72 and 73.

BIRTFHE T (201643 A 17-18 H A H) :
VAR R, T ATHEI67 ASITFRERK, 86ASMT ETRE, 86 ASIT XILERE:, 86 ASMT TR, 86 ASMTAEF R, T T8
RME T 5H S RERFEMARRKBRI

ReRE (2017462 A28 HE — R 1) :
RIB2017F2 A IR RAAICTE, AN AFIBRNT, HRART6RISMTHSMT Rk, T, EFMEBRE, RE66RNTSMTFRERK, ZHR
ISmEEsN G, T FReRES Ha 5 RRERF R X TR ERH 2R R XER T (RENRLFE ShE)HE725F735%.

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil

Full Audit [Audit Id - 44911] Audit Date: 17/03/2016 PA Score: A Deadline date:20/06/2016

Good practices

IAreas of improvement

Based on satisfactory evidence, the main auditee partially respect this principle Fair Remuneration, because: 1, It was noted that only 67 workers had
participated in retirement, 86 workers had participated in medical, 86 workers had participated in unemployment insurance, 86 workers had participated
in work-related injury, 86 workers had participated in child-bearing insurance. The factory didn’t get written waiver obtained from the local social
insurance bureau. (The PRC Labor Law article 72) ZEiT{ich K3, T/~ 51 Thi67 ASMT 5RERK, 86 ASIT EITRK, 86 ASMN T KR, 86
ABIT IHRE, 86ASMTEBTRK, T THEREMA F I EHRRERFEMH SR RI,

Remarks from Auditee
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Producer : Shenzhen James Audio Technology
Co., Ltd. =f ' BSC|

DBID : 347643 and Audit Id : 74548 Audit Date : 28/02/2017 B . g ial C li P
1 . T
Audit Type : Follow-up Audit Usiness socla ompliance Initiative

Performance Area 6 : Decent Working Hours

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 74548] Audit Date: 28/02/2017 PA Score: D Deadline date:28/05/2017|

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

The overall observation showed that the factory partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had made its own working
hour regulations and rules based on the legal requirements and BSCI Code of Conduct. As per on site observation and documents review, the
factory used finger-print attendance system to keep records of employees' working hours. As per sampled attendance records, it was found that the
regular working hours were from 8:30 to 18:00 with lunch break from 12:00 to 13:30. Overtime working would be arranged for 2 hours a day from
19:00 to 21:00 on normal working day if needed and for 8 hours on Saturday if needed. One rest day in every 7-day period was guaranteed. And the
factory also provided orientation training to new hired workers about the rules on working hours and etc. However, gaps had been identified in
implementation: the monthly overtime working hours exceeded the legal limit, please refer to principle 6.2 for details.

BAURER, I A2 BITaiZRBWER, T REEEERUKRBSCIZEREN T TR MM EHE., T RATEIAMEHRSGICK A TH
T AR (Al EAEANBENT 6], ARYERFIAE R TR TR ANE Sic ORI, B THIIEH TAERT R 28:30-18:00, AN [A212:00-13:30; MIRAEHE, RFET
{EE#919:00Z21: 00/BE2/N I, RFFMNRFBERAEFEAMBS/NN, BRERRES THEARBERE—R, BN T 43R TARBIESEXTT
VI THBIHLRE o AT, FESEPRIAAT ISR ch 1 SRTFFE 178 A ANBE T8I B APR M, 111515 ML 5&3KR6.2,

6.2 -  Previous Finding (CAP on March 17-18, 2016):

It was noted that the factory did not comply with the national statutory regulations with regards to the maximum amount of monthly overtime hours.
Factory monthly overtime in April of 2015, December of 2015 and February of 2016 for are 74, 78 and 38 hours.

Not corrected (1st Follow-up Audit on February 28, 2017):

The overtime working hours exceeded the upper limit 36 hours per month. In January 2017 (current month), the monthly overtime hours of all 10
randomly selected employees were 52 hours; in July 2016 (random month), the monthly overtime hours of all 5 randomly selected employees were
82 hours; in April 2016 (random month), the monthly overtime hours of all 5 randomly selected employees were from 66 to 80 hours. This violated the
PRC Labor Law article 41.

BIRFFFE (201653 A 17-18 A ) :
VR, T RAETERERIEN A RAMPIBE 2015484 A, 2015412 8 1201642 A #9 A MRS 71 53 51 4974, 78F038/Mi

ReE (201742 A28 B F— R H ) :
AMBET 36/ . 201741 A (HATA), 10484530 A 7 THI A ML T #5952/ ;2016467 A (BEHLA ), FiA 54 #R3l A it THI A MBE T #9482
/NI 201654 B (BEHLA), FRAS5% e 5 T A INBET I 966-80/Mif , iXid /R T (s N RAFE T 3hiE) F415%.

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil

Full Audit [Audit Id - 44911] Audit Date: 17/03/2016 PA Score: D Deadline date:20/06/2016

Good practices

Areas of improvement

Based on satisfactory evidence, the main auditee partially respect this principle Decent Working Hours, because: 1, It was noted that the factory did not
comply with the national statutory regulations with regards to the maximum amount of monthly overtime hours. Factory monthly overtime in April of
2015, December of 2015 and February of 2016 for are 74, 78 and 38 hours. (The PRC Labor Law article 41)EiF A &I, T/ &G EFEREENE
B A S RIS B E . 201544 B, 2015512 A 1201642 A i A MPERS (1] 535974, 787138/,

Remarks from Auditee
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Producer : Shenzhen James Audio Technology
Co., Ltd. = .BSC| i o

DBID : 347643 and Audit Id : 74548 Audit Date : 28/02/2017

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Business Social Compliance Initiative

Performance Area 7 : Occupational Health and Safety

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 74548] Audit Date: 28/02/2017 PA Score: A Deadline date:28/05/2017|

GOOD PRACTICES:

None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

7.2-

7.3-

7.6-

7.7 -

7.8-

7.9-

The overall observation showed that the factory partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had made its own health and
safety regulations and rules based on the legal requirements and BSCI Code of Conduct and also established OHS committee. The factory had
appointed specialized management staff to take charge of the OHS affairs and provided periodical health and safety training to workers regarding
such as medical emergency treatment, PPE usage, chemical safety, machine operation, fire drill exercises and etc. Furthermore, the factory provided
a safe and comfortable working environment to workers: installing sufficient fire equipment, inspecting the fire equipment and facilities on a monthly
basis, providing sufficient toilets, first aid kits, and qualified drinking water, and etc. However, gaps had been identified in implementation. Please
refer to corresponding principle for details.

Remark:

1. 7.21: The factory currently did not provide kitchen and canteen to workers.

2. 7.23: The factory currently did not provide transportation to workers.

BHEURER, T BRTE2 BITAZRBHER, T ARIEEEERURBSCIHEREIL TREZESMEMFN, ANBEITHRERERLE NN,
I ZELIHEBERRIIRRREEEF EHL A TR XFRRREME, LLmEST#Hil. SAPTARE, LFRTLE. HlaF%
FRESEUI EIECI S, 5, T A R TIRHIT T2 TN, RINRE T RWHUE S AR RS MBMEFE AT s, IREET RBHSEF
8], B#ZiFE. SRMKAKSE. R, ELFHITIEPPHAFEER Y, H1EES MK,

#iE:

1.7.21: I BRIRESA A TREBETHNEE,

2.7.23: I BETEASH N IRHEZELE.

New finding (1st Follow-up Audit on February 28, 2017):

Only 76 out of 98 employees had participated in injury insurance, and no employee had participated in commercial accident insurance. This violated
the PRC Labor Law article 72 and 73.

FARFET(2017F2 A28 B HE—RIR §7#%) :
BRTT98% A THRAF76R HISMT THRK, MARAE R TSMENENG, XdR T(REANREIE T 3ENE725M735,

New finding (1st Follow-up Audit on February 28, 2017):

1. The factory did not provide occupational health check to the 10 out of 15 soldering workers and 4 production cleaning workers who exposed to
waste soldering smoke or used chemical during production. This violated the PRC Law of Prevention and Control of Occupational Diseases article
36.

2. There was waste soldering smoke in the production workshop when soldering, but the factory did not conduct the occupational hazards factors
testing for soldering smoke dust. This violated the Provisions on the Supervision and Administration of Workplace Occupational Health Article 20.

3. The risk assessment did not include the risks of the areas with high risk such as soldering and product cleaning workstations where were found
with waste soldering smoke or chemical used and needed to wear relevant personal protective equipment.

FARFAU(201742A28 8 E— R #1%) :

1. I RB A58 BT AP R104 44 7 REEH TN (/0 SEA S8 R IR E A2 M) REBU R BRIAK, R T (REARIEFEH
WERERE) =415,

2. AR IR N & SRR, (BT RN RS BRI TR A ER RN XER T(THESAPNL PAREEEMEVE=+5,

3. I MK TR E S EE KU K AL A S A T (RE TR ERASAILE SR FEMBESTRAR) .

New finding (1st Follow-up Audit on February 28, 2017):

Through on-site observation, the factory provided active carbon masks instead of dust-proof masks to all soldering workers, moreover, two product
cleaning workers did not wear the provided active carbon mask. This violated the Law of the PRC on Work Safety article 42.

FAFALI(201742A28 B E— RIR 1) :

WIpE R, T AFmARG T ARBMZFEROEMIFHEOE, MA2Z " KEGHIANEAERBT REBMWEEROE, KERT(REAR
HMERESE R FE425RMIME.

New finding (1st Follow-up Audit on February 28, 2017):

1. The cleaning solvent storage area was not posted with relevant MSDS. This violated the Regulations on the Safety Management of Dangerous
Chemicals, Article 15.

2. The bottles of all cleaning solvent at assembly line were not identified with danger. This violated the the Regulation of Chemical Safety Usage in
Workplace, Article 19.

HAFEL (2017428288 F— KRRt %) :

1. = SIE ARt R R K IR RIMSDS, ILILE R T(EREFRREEREANE+HE,

2. HEEL E AR REE T SIE MR TR AR INEE IR RS, XER TSR LEREERMNE) (978 %[1996]14235)F195%.
Previous Finding (CAP on March 17-18, 2016):

It was noted that the factory didn’t display the accident and emergency procedure to communicate with staff.

Corrected (1st Follow-up Audit on February 28, 2017):
Through on-site observation, it was noted that the factory had posted the accident and emergency procedure at production site to communicate with
staff.

BIRAFE (201653 A17-18 A ) :
I RAKEESNBHREF R T8,

E%E(201742A28A E—RB 1K) :

I WERR R, T BEA KNG T B FIESIERF LMEM A T8,

Previous Finding (CAP on March 17-18, 2016):

1. It was noted that the factory didn’t post notice to alarm staff wear mask in the workshop.

2. It was noted that no warning sign was equipped for several electric control stations in the workshop.

Corrected (1st Follow-up Audit on February 28, 2017):
1. Through on-site observation, the factory had posted the mask need reminding notice through the assembly lines to alarm the relevant workers to
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wear masks.
2. Through on-site observation, all electric control stations were posted with shock warning signs.

BIRAFFE (201653 A17-18 A ) :
1. I RANFEFAT AN KIE R AR A TREOE,
2. FEPHER ORI, FIABLA B AR ER T,

BEE (2017592288 % — RIBH %) :
1. PRI R, T FE4EEL Bkl T BEMB A SWER MM IGRERX ATRBOE,
2. BRI AL, R RIER AR KNG T Al A RS I
7.13 - Previous Finding (CAP on March 17-18, 2016):
It was noted that 90% of the switches in the workshop were not equipped with safety guard.

Not corrected (1st Follow-up Audit on February 28, 2017):
Through on-site observation, 80% electrical switch boxes were found without outer safety guards. This violated Safety code of electric power industry
—Part 1: Thermal and machine Article 3.5.5.

BIRTFHE T (201643 A 17-18 H#H) :
F[0]90% HIRFF X AR LT EE,

ReE (201762 A28 HE — RIBHE 1) :
PG ERRI, T A80%M B FXZRA MR Z XER T (RS THEMNBE1ES A DFMNM)HFE3.5.5%.

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil

Full Audit [Audit Id - 44911] Audit Date: 17/03/2016 PA Score: A Deadline date:20/06/2016
Good practices

Areas of improvement

Based on satisfactory evidence, the main auditee partially respect the principle Occupational Health and safety, because: 1, It was noted that the
factory didn’t post notice to alarm staff wear mask in the workshop. (the Safety Manufacturing Law article 37) T/ i&H J % Al 89 T Ak G Z Rt bR iER
ERIMEOZE., 2, It was noted that the factory didn’t display the accident and emergency procedure to communicate with staff. T/ ;& &5k I5E 540
EHEFMITAE, 3, It was noted that no warning sign was equipped for several electric control stations in the workshop. ( the PRC Factory Safety
and Sanitary Regulations article 41) FE T KM, RN EBFEZRFERIFH, 4, It was noted that 90% of the switches in the workshop were
not equipped with safety guard. ( PRC Factory Safety and Sanitary Regulations article 41) 731 HURFF X EH R LM EE,

Remarks from Auditee

Performance Area 8 : No Child Labour

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 74548] Audit Date: 28/02/2017 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

Not rated
K%

Remarks from Auditee:
N/A

Full Audit [Audit Id - 44911] Audit Date: 17/03/2016 PA Score: A Deadline date:
Good practices

Areas of improvement

Remarks from Auditee
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Performance Area 9 : Special protection for young workers

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 74548] Audit Date: 28/02/2017 PA Score: A

Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

Not rated
ik

Remarks from Auditee:
N/A

Full Audit [Audit Id - 44911] Audit Date: 17/03/2016 PA Score: A

Deadline date:

Good practices

Areas of improvement

Remarks from Auditee

Performance Area 10 : No Precarious Employment

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 74548] Audit Date: 28/02/2017 PA Score: A

Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:

None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
Not rated
RAT#Z

Remarks from Auditee:
N/A

Full Audit [Audit Id - 44911] Audit Date: 17/03/2016 PA Score: A

Deadline date:

Good practices

IAreas of improvement

Remarks from Auditee

Performance Area 11 : No Bonded Labour

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 74548] Audit Date: 28/02/2017 PA Score: A

Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:

None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
Not rated
R %

Remarks from Auditee:
N/A

Full Audit [Audit Id - 44911] Audit Date: 17/03/2016 PA Score: A

Deadline date:

Good practices

Areas of improvement

Remarks from Auditee
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Performance Area 12 : Protection of the Environment

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 74548] Audit Date: 28/02/2017 PA Score: B Deadline date:28/05/2017|

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
Based on satisfactory evidence, the auditee partially fulfilled the principle of Protection of the Environment. The factory had collected the relevant
laws and regulations for environmental protection. The factory had filled out the Environmental Impact Registration Form and obtained the
environmental impact assessment approval. However, the factory didn't have the risk assessment for the significant impacts and environmental

implications, please refer to principle 12.1 for details.

EFHERIERE, VAT B2 R RSP A RMHATIE, T KK T SHRRPEXREREN, T BRTHAREZMEBCRARGTHRHE BT R
BHATRFE T W R TG, HEESEER12.1,

12.1 - Previous Finding (CAP on March 17-18, 2016):
It was noted that the factory didn't have the risk assessment for the significant impacts and environmental implications associated to its activity. Not

corrected (1st Follow-up Audit on February 28, 2017):
Through interview with management and documents review, it was noted that the factory still didn't have the risk assessment for the significant

impacts and environmental implications associated to its activity.

BIRFFFE (201653 A 17-18 A M) :

T RARER T £ R R X

ReE (201782 A28 HE — RIBi 1K) :

BT S ERZHVIRFIX MG H 1, BT RRRFRME R T A7 IR 4 #2047 Al

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil

Full Audit [Audit Id - 44911] Audit Date: 17/03/2016 PA Score: B Deadline date:20/06/2016

Good practices

IAreas of improvement

Based on satisfactory evidence, the main auditee partially respect this principle Protection of the Environment, because: 1, It was noted that the factory
didn't have the risk assessment for the signicant impacts and environmental implications associated to its activity. T/ & & 12HE % T 4 7 0 TR 4 82

W) e IR VAt o
Remarks from Auditee
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Performance Area 13 : Ethical Business Behaviour

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 74548] Audit Date: 28/02/2017 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

None observed
The overall observation showed that the factory currently fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had identified the situations

and activities where act of corruption, extortion and embezzlement were most likely to occur and developed relevant policies and procedures against
them and provided relevant training to all employees. During the audit process, all required documents were provided timely and as per cross
checking, no inconsistent or falsified information was detected. The factory also established a set of procedures to avoid, investigate and discipline
any fraud, falsification and misrepresentation in the supply chain. Further, the factory collected and processed workers’ personal data with respect for

privacy.

EFRFETURI
BAEER, T BaNkRIZKEMER, TR T SR A REFAE U5 . SRR SRR RIT NI HIE THEXMRER. RS MBRERMNERF 5

A R TR G T X MBI, A ZILREDR, T RNRE T AT ERMAA XHE R BEX XN R ERAR—BHE hENER. RN, T &
T—RIER LUEE SR, ARG SMERIER G & R E RGBT, thoh, RS R TN AMERN, T HBERT X ARRAERY,

13.1 - Previous Finding (CAP on March 17-18, 2016):
It was noted that the factory didn't have training related to ethics and integrity for workers and managers.

Corrected (1st Follow-up Audit on February 28, 2017):
Through documents review and interview with management and employees, the factory had provided training regarding ethics and integrity policy to
all employees on February 27, 2017.

BIRTFHE T (201643 A 17-18 H A &) :
I RAANRTHEERA R EEEMIIEEREI

EE (2017428288 E— Rk H #%) :
RIESEEEM N THE RIS, JMI £201762A27 BAFA & TIREEZRIIREERE

Remarks from Auditee:
N/A

Full Audit [Audit Id - 44911] Audit Date: 17/03/2016 PA Score: B Deadline date:20/06/2016

Good practices

Areas of improvement

Based on satisfactory evidence, the main auditee partially respect this principle Ehical Business Behaviour, because: 1, It was noted that the factory
didn't have training related to ethics and integrity for workers and managers. T/ & Jy i THIEE A R A EE NS BRI,

Remarks from Auditee
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Audit Type Date A‘I‘:" PA1 | PA2 | PA3 | PA4 | PA5 | PA6 | PA7 | PA8 | PA9 | PA10 | PA11 | PA12 | PA13 g‘;‘fif;'
FelloALp 28/02/2017 | 74548 | D B | D B
Audit

BEER-EERENE: = =

Full Audit 17/03/2016 | 44911 . B
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